

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

11 MAR 18 PM 2:32

STATE OF WASHINGTON
By WASHINGTON
DEPUTY

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF
DIVISION II

NO. 40837-6-II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

vs.

FREYA MARCONNETTE,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Lewis County

STATE'S RESPONSE BRIEF

JONATHAN L. MEYER
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
Law and Justice Center
345 W. Main St. 2nd Floor
Chehalis WA 98532
360-740-1240

By: Eric Eisenberg

Eric Eisenberg, WSBA No. 42315
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITES.....iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. The defendant was not entitled to a lawful force instruction because she claimed that she struck the officers by accident, because she created the danger of physical harm, and because there was no evidence of excessive force.....7

A. Background and Standard of Review..... 7

B. The defendant was not entitled to a lawful force instruction because she did not claim she was trying to resist arrest..... 9

C. The defendant was not entitled to a lawful force instruction because the defendant, and not the officers, created the possibility of physical harm 11

D. The defendant was not entitled to a lawful force instruction because there was no evidence of excessive force..... 13

E. This court’s review is for abuse of discretion..... 14

II. Trial counsel was not constitutionally ineffective..... 15

III. The prosecutor did not commit misconduct by summarizing the division of labor between the jury, judge, and advocates..... 16

IV. The trial judge did not improperly comment on the evidence by overruling an objection to the prosecutor’s division-of-roles argument..... 21

CONCLUSION	21
------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court Cases

<i>State v. Berube</i> , 150 Wn.2d 498, 79 P.3d 1144 (2003)	8
<i>State v. Costich</i> , 152 Wn.2d 463, 98 P.3d 795 (2004).....	8
<i>State v. Davenport</i> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984)	17
<i>State v. Griffith</i> , 91 Wn.2d 572, 589 P.2d 799 (1979)	8
<i>State v. Harvill</i> , 169 Wn.2d 254, 234 P.3d 1166 (2010).....	7
<i>State v. Ish</i> , 170 Wn.2d 189, 241 P.3d 389 (2010)	17
<i>State v. Kyllo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....	8
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	16
<i>State v. Valentine</i> , 132 Wn.2d 1, 935 P.2d 1294 (1997).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 136 Wn.2d 767, 966 P.2d 883 (1998).....	8
<i>State v. Werner</i> , 170 Wn.2d 333, 241 P.3d 410 (2010)	10
<i>State v. Wingate</i> , 155 Wn.2d 817, 122 P.3d 908 (2005).....	13
<i>State v. Yates</i> , 161 Wn.2d 714, 168 P.3d 359 (2007).....	18, 20, 21

Washington Court of Appeals Cases

<i>State v. Buzzell</i> , 148 Wn. App. 592, 200 P.3d 287 (Div. 1 2009).....	8, 15
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 144 Wn. App. 284, 183 P.3d 307 (Div. 2 2008)....	17
<i>State v. Redwine</i> , 72 Wn. App. 625, 865 P.2d 552 (1994)	8

Federal Cases

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052,
80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984) 16

Statutes

RCW 9A.16.020 10

RCW 9A.16.020(1) 14

RCW 9A.76.040 10

Other Rules or Authorities

Jury Instruction 1 6, 17, 19, 20, 21

Jury Instruction 5 6

Merriam-Webster Dictionary, online: <http://www.m-w.com> 12

WPIC 17.02.01 12
